

CHANGE ORDER No. 1
TO THE TASK ORDERING AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
UTA CONTRACT No. 23-036851VW
Bus System Enhancements Design Services Pool A – Bus Stops

This change order No. 1 to the task ordering agreement for professional services, by and between UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a public transit district organized under the laws of the State of Utah (“UTA”), and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (“Consultant”). UTA contract No. 23-036851VW agrees to the following:

1. Paragraph 5. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE is hereby amended and restated as follows:

The Period of Performance is for one year from the Effective Date plus two option years. There are 2 additional one-year options to be exercised in UTA’s discretion. This Contract shall remain in full force and effect until all Work is completed in accordance with this Contract, as reasonably determined by UTA. Consultant shall complete all Work for no later than June 30, 2026, or the completion of all tasks issued prior to that date. (This contract change order no. 1 contains two – one-year additional option years which may be exercised in the sole discretion of UTA with 60 days advance written notice. The option period will be subject to the same terms and conditions which are contained in this TOA. This guaranteed completion date may be extended if Consultant and UTA mutually agree to an extension evidenced by a written Change Order. The rights and obligations of UTA and Consultant under this Contract shall at all times be subject to and conditioned upon the provisions of this Contract.)

2. EXHIBIT B – PRICING is hereby amended and restated as follows:

See Revised EXHIBIT B – PRICING CHANGE ORDER No. 1 which includes the following changes:

1. 3.0% escalation effective July 1, 2024 to the rate proposal sheet attached to this change order.

2. CONTRACT PRICING STRUCTURE

For the avoidance of doubt, this contract is a firm fixed price labor hour contract. The labor rates for the various categories of labor to be used under this contract are loaded with overhead, profit and G&A and are fixed for the life of the contract subject to a yearly 3% escalation factor. This contract has a total Not-To-Exceed amount of \$300,000 per year for the initial year and for each option year exercised in this change order. Additional NTE amounts shall be established for each remaining option year at the time of exercise.

All other terms and conditions in the original agreement not listed as changed in this Change Order No. 1 remain unchanged and in force.

23-036851VW Bus System Enhancement "Labor Cost" Rate Proposal Sheet - Pool A

Firm	Prime	Sub	Last Name	First Name	Discipline/ Classification	July 2023 to June 2024 Basic Hourly Rate	July 2024 to June 2025 Basic Hourly Rate	Overhead	Fee	Fully Burdened Bill Rate
AECOM	x		Jacobson	Jarl	Project Manager	\$ 93.58	\$ 96.39	147.73%	11%	\$ 265.05
AECOM	x		Shea	Scott	Project Engineer	\$ 66.56	\$ 68.56	147.73%	11%	\$ 188.52
AECOM	x		Acosta	Mikayla	EIT	\$ 41.95	\$ 43.21	147.73%	11%	\$ 118.81
AECOM	x		Adams	Michael	Project Engineer	\$ 82.30	\$ 84.77	147.73%	11%	\$ 233.10
AECOM	x		Azougghagh	Najib	Project Engineer	\$ 56.58	\$ 58.28	147.73%	11%	\$ 160.25
AECOM	x		Barriga	Tomas	EIT	\$ 41.87	\$ 43.13	147.73%	11%	\$ 118.59
AECOM	x		Diilon	Matt	EIT	\$ 40.87	\$ 42.10	147.73%	11%	\$ 115.76
AECOM	x		Brown	Casey	QA/QC	\$ 92.74	\$ 95.52	147.73%	11%	\$ 262.67
AECOM	x		Brown	Sherry	Project Controls	\$ 72.54	\$ 74.72	147.73%	11%	\$ 205.45
AECOM	x		Moore	Mark	Project Controls	\$ 52.82	\$ 54.40	147.73%	11%	\$ 149.60
AECOM	x		Green	Jason	Env Planner/PI	\$ 72.08	\$ 74.24	147.73%	11%	\$ 204.15
AECOM	x		Bauer-Fellows	Angie	Env Planner/PI	\$ 75.56	\$ 77.83	147.73%	11%	\$ 214.01
AECOM	x		Braley	Kordel	QA/QC	\$ 90.38	\$ 93.09	147.73%	11%	\$ 255.98
AECOM	x		Aswandi	Immanuel	Project Engineer	\$ 83.32	\$ 85.82	147.73%	11%	\$ 235.99
AECOM	x		Chamberlain	Bryan	Construction Engineer	\$ 96.02	\$ 98.90	147.73%	11%	\$ 271.96
AECOM	x		Kennedy	Chuck	Drainage Engineer	\$ 75.60	\$ 77.87	147.73%	11%	\$ 214.12
AECOM	x		Gillman	Kelly	Architecture Lead	\$ 79.23	\$ 81.61	147.73%	11%	\$ 224.40
AECOM	x		Martin	Nathan	Architecture Lead	\$ 76.11	\$ 78.39	147.73%	11%	\$ 215.57
Meridian Engineering		x	Nadeau	Michael	Survey Manager / PLS, CFeds PM	\$ 70.00	\$ 72.10	172.72%	11%	\$ 218.26
Meridian Engineering		x	Baron	Tyler	Right of Way Manager / PLS	\$ 68.00	\$ 70.04	172.72%	11%	\$ 212.02
Meridian Engineering		x	Daley	Travis	Right of Way Design / PLS	\$ 55.00	\$ 56.65	172.72%	11%	\$ 171.49
Meridian Engineering		x	Jensen	Travis	Right of Way Design / PLS	\$ 57.00	\$ 58.71	172.72%	11%	\$ 177.73
Meridian Engineering		x	Evans	Tammy	Right of Way Acquisition / Real Estate Agent	\$ 52.00	\$ 53.56	172.72%	11%	\$ 162.14
Meridian Engineering		x	Mortensen	Brad	QA/QC Manager / PLS	\$ 56.00	\$ 57.68	172.72%	11%	\$ 174.61
Meridian Engineering		x	Marble	Freeman	Surveyor Crew Chief / sUAV	\$ 42.00	\$ 43.26	172.72%	11%	\$ 130.96
Meridian Engineering		x	Denham	Gus	ROW Drafter	\$ 42.00	\$ 43.26	172.72%	11%	\$ 130.96
Meridian Engineering		x	Hickman	Robert	ROW Title Specialist/Drafting Support	\$ 39.00	\$ 40.17	172.72%	11%	\$ 121.60
Meridian Engineering		x	Maumalanga	Jeff	ROW Drafter	\$ 31.00	\$ 31.93	172.72%	11%	\$ 96.66
Meridian Engineering		x	Bippes	Geoff	Surveyor Crew Chief	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.90	172.72%	11%	\$ 93.54

Firm	Prime	Sub	Last Name	First Name	Discipline/ Classification	July 2023 to June 2024 Basic Hourly Rate	July 2024 to June 2025 Basic Hourly Rate	Overhead	Fee	Fully Burdened Bill Rate
Meridian Engineering		x	Butler	Heather	Surveyor Crew Chief / sUAV	\$ 35.00	\$ 36.05	172.72%	11%	\$ 109.13
Meridian Engineering		x	Boehmer	Brian	LiDAR Surveyor	\$ 39.00	\$ 40.17	172.72%	11%	\$ 121.60
Meridian Engineering		x	Williams	Travis	Survey / CADD Design	\$ 38.00	\$ 39.14	172.72%	11%	\$ 118.48
Meridian Engineering		x	Sykes	Miles	Surveyor	\$ 33.00	\$ 33.99	172.72%	11%	\$ 102.89
Meridian Engineering		x	Holtz	Sierra	Survey / CADD Design	\$ 27.00	\$ 27.81	172.72%	11%	\$ 84.19
Meridian Engineering		x	Neu	Timothy	Surveyor	\$ 22.00	\$ 22.66	172.72%	11%	\$ 68.60
Meridian Engineering		x	Atkinson	Levi	Surveyor	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.60	172.72%	11%	\$ 62.36
Meridian Engineering		x	Oborn	Brandon	Surveyor	\$ 22.00	\$ 22.66	172.72%	11%	\$ 68.60
Meridian Engineering		x	Fenn	Regan	ROW Drafting Support	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.75	172.72%	11%	\$ 77.95
Meridian Engineering		x	Hughes	Kim	Survey Technician	\$ 24.00	\$ 24.72	172.72%	11%	\$ 74.83
Meridian Engineering		x	Wright	Zachary	Survey Technician	\$ 22.00	\$ 22.66	172.72%	11%	\$ 68.60

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Change Order No. 1 has been executed by UTA and the Contractor or its appointed representative.

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

By: _____
 Jay Fox Date
 Executive Director

By: _____
 Dave Hancock Date
 Chief Capital Services Officer

By: _____
 Jared Scarbrough Date
 Director of Capital Design & Construction

By: _____
 Jacob Wouden Date
 Manager
 DocuSigned by:
 Tim Merrill, for 6/25/2024
 56A03BC7C491482... Date
 Mike Bell
 Legal Review

By: _____
 Vicki Woodward Date
 Procurement Review

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.:

DocuSigned by:
 Loretta Markhan 24/2024
 552028034BF74B6... Date
 Loretta Markhan
 Greater West Transit and Rail Lead, AVP